
v

"IPAR?
Independent Pricing and RegulatoryTribunal

New South Wales

Our reference: 18/417 Contact Sheridan Rapmund
T (02) 9290 8430

E Sheridan Rapmund@ipart.nsw.gov.au

18 March 2019

Ms Liz Livingstone
Deputy Secretary
Department of Industry,
Lands and Water

PO Box 2155

Dangar NSW 2309

Dear Ms Livingstone

2019 update to net rates of return for domestic waterfront tenancies

In 2011, the NSW Government accepted all recornrnendations of IPART's 2011 Final Report
on our Review of method for determining rents for domestic zoaterfront tenancies in NSW (Final
Report).

One of our recommendations was that IPART carry out an annual update to the net rate of
return for each precinct in accordance with the methodology outlined in our Final Report.
The Premier's letter with our Terrns of Reference for the annual update is attached.

Accordingly, Table 1 (attached) lists the updated net rates of return for the precincts with
domestic waterfront tenancies administered by the Department of Industry. These net rates
of return are to be used in calculating the rental rates (per m2) for domestic waterfront
tenancies in 2019-20, as per the formula in our Final Report in 2011.

We intend to advise you of next financial year's net rates of return by 15 April 2020.

IPART's contact officer for this matter is Sheridan Rapmund, Principal Analyst, contactable
on (02) 9290 8430.

Yours sincerely

Hugo Harmstorf
Chief Executive Officer

PO Box K35, Haymarket Post Shop NSW 1240 l Level 1 s, 2-24 Rawson Place, Sydney NSW 2000
T (02) 9290 8400 F (02) 9290 206'l i ABN 49 202 260 878 l www.ipark.nsw.gov.au



Table 1 Net rates of return (RoRs) to apply in 2019-20

Precinct

Brisbane Waters

Far North Coast

Far South Coast

Georges River East

Georges River West

Hawkesbury

Hunter

Lake Macquarie

Mid North Coast

Pittwater

Port Hacking East

Port Hacking West/South

South Coast

Tuggerah Lakes

Gross RoR Outgoings
(% share of gross RoR)

%

3.29

4.22

4.21

2.43

2.87

3.18

4.20

3.93

4.67

2.38

2.32

2.72

3.68

3.91

%

54

54

69

45

43

58

68

54

56

59

44

44

68

54

Net RoR

(use in rental
formula)

%

1.51

1.95

1.32

1.34

1.62

1.32

1.34

1.82

2.03

0.97

1.30

1.53

1.17

1.81

w

,?
IPART

page 2?4



i l

l

%> r;

!?%'?
Premier of New South Wales

i

5%
!

l
l

s
t
l

2 4 JuL 2012

Dr Peter Boxall

Chair

Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal
PO Box Q290
QVB Post 0'!fice NSW 1230

r)ear Dr Boxall P?
J

I am writing with regard to the Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal
calculating the annual update to the net rates of return to be incorporated into the
formula for determining the rental charge for domestic waterfront occupancies.

Please find enctosed Terms of Reference under section 9 of the Independent Pricing
and Regulatory Tribunal Act 1992 for the Tribunal to perform this service.

If your officers wish to discuss this matter, they should contact Mr Tim Hurst,
Executive Director, Ecoriomic Development and Transport Policy, Depar!ment of
Premier and Cabinet on (02) 9228 5493.

Yours sincerely

< )
X r.j?J' }

Barry O'Farrell MP
Premier

GoO 5=x 534 'I S':arcy 'lS'v?r 20C I a i: :'jr'.', !:lt"i?". 'f.?'i'.-) a F'. ::)L': U:".2!! 3935 ' ? oa ' :?'€"

v

,?
IPART

page 3 i4



TERMS OF REFERENCE

ANNUAL NET RATES OF RETURN UPDATE

1, Barry O'Farrell, Premier, approve the provision of services by the
Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal under section 9 of the
lndependant Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal Act 1992 to tha Department of
Trade and Investment, Regional Infrastructure and Services (DTIRIS) and
Roads and Maritime Services (RMS) in accordance with this aterms of
reference' .

The services to be provided by the Tribunal are the calculation of the annual
update to the rental rate of return less outgoings for each precinct, to be
incorporated by DTIRIS and RMS irito the formula for determining the rental
charge for domestic waterfront occupancies. This involves estimating the
precirict specific gross rental rates of return and the precinct specific
outgoings.

These net rates of return are the financial rates of return on submerged or
reclaimed public land, Ieased or licenced to owners of domestic waterfront
properties. to be received by the Government after recovering its efficient
administaation costs.

In providing these services, the Tribunal should follow the methodology
proposed by the Tribunal in its final report Review of method for determining
rents for domestic waterfront tenancies in NSW (December 2011 ).

The services are to be provided through the provision of an annual written
notice to the DTIR?S and RMS by 15 April each year from 2013. advising
them of the suggested rate of returri to be applied to calculate rents for each
precinct for tha upcoming financial year.

The update for the 2012-13 financial year should be provided to DTIRIS and
RMS as soon as possible

This arrangement is to continue until the Tribunal is advised by the Premier in
writing that the services are no longer required.

l ?(A
l

The Hon Barry O'Farrell MP
Premier

'4 /lDated at Sydney . . ... .'. . .' . ...-:....l . . ,...2012

,?
IPART

page 4?4


