Our reference: 18/417

Contact Sheridan Rapmund T (02) 9290 8430 E Sheridan_Rapmund@ipart.nsw.gov.au

18 March 2019

Ms Liz Livingstone Deputy Secretary Department of Industry, Lands and Water PO Box 2155 Dangar NSW 2309

Dear Ms Livingstone

2019 update to net rates of return for domestic waterfront tenancies

In 2011, the NSW Government accepted all recommendations of IPART's 2011 Final Report on our *Review of method for determining rents for domestic waterfront tenancies in NSW* (Final Report).

Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal New South Wales

One of our recommendations was that IPART carry out an annual update to the net rate of return for each precinct in accordance with the methodology outlined in our Final Report. The Premier's letter with our Terms of Reference for the annual update is attached.

Accordingly, Table 1 (attached) lists the updated net rates of return for the precincts with domestic waterfront tenancies administered by the Department of Industry. These net rates of return are to be used in calculating the rental rates (per m²) for domestic waterfront tenancies in 2019-20, as per the formula in our Final Report in 2011.

We intend to advise you of next financial year's net rates of return by 15 April 2020.

IPART's contact officer for this matter is Sheridan Rapmund, Principal Analyst, contactable on (02) 9290 8430.

Yours sincerely

Hugo Harmstorf Chief Executive Officer

Precinct	Gross RoR	Outgoings (% share of gross RoR)	Net RoR (use in rental formula)
	%	%	%
Brisbane Waters	3.29	54	1.51
Far North Coast	4.22	54	1.95
Far South Coast	4.21	69	1.32
Georges River East	2.43	45	1.34
Georges River West	2.87	43	1.62
Hawkesbury	3.18	58	1.32
Hunter	4.20	68	1.34
Lake Macquarie	3.93	54	1.82
Mid North Coast	4.67	56	2.03
Pittwater	2.38	59	0.97
Port Hacking East	2.32	44	1.30
Port Hacking West/South	2.72	44	1.53
South Coast	3.68	68	1.17
Tuggerah Lakes	3.91	54	1.81

Table 1 Net rates of return (RoRs) to apply in 2019-20



Premier of New South Wales

2 4 JUL 2012

Dr Peter Boxall Chair Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal PO Box Q290 QVB Post Office NSW 1230

Dear Dr Boxall Poter

I am writing with regard to the Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal calculating the annual update to the net rates of return to be incorporated into the formula for determining the rental charge for domestic waterfront occupancies.

Please find enclosed Terms of Reference under section 9 of the *Independent Pricing* and *Regulatory Tribunal Act 1992* for the Tribunal to perform this service.

If your officers wish to discuss this matter, they should contact Mr Tim Hurst, Executive Director, Economic Development and Transport Policy, Department of Premier and Cabinet on (02) 9228 5493.

Yours sincerely

Beroavel

Barry O'Farrell MP Premier

TERMS OF REFERENCE

ANNUAL NET RATES OF RETURN UPDATE

I, Barry O'Farrell, Premier, approve the provision of services by the Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal under section 9 of the *Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal Act* 1992 to the Department of Trade and Investment, Regional Infrastructure and Services (DTIRIS) and Roads and Maritime Services (RMS) in accordance with this 'terms of reference'.

The services to be provided by the Tribunal are the calculation of the annual update to the rental rate of return less outgoings for each precinct, to be incorporated by DTIRIS and RMS into the formula for determining the rental charge for domestic waterfront occupancies. This involves estimating the precinct specific gross rental rates of return and the precinct specific outgoings.

These net rates of return are the financial rates of return on submerged or reclaimed public land, leased or licenced to owners of domestic waterfront properties, to be received by the Government after recovering its efficient administration costs.

In providing these services, the Tribunal should follow the methodology proposed by the Tribunal in its final report *Review of method for determining rents for domestic waterfront tenancies in NSW* (December 2011).

The services are to be provided through the provision of an annual written notice to the DTIRIS and RMS by 15 April each year from 2013, advising them of the suggested rate of return to be applied to calculate rents for each precinct for the upcoming financial year.

The update for the 2012-13 financial year should be provided to DTIRIS and RMS as soon as possible.

This arrangement is to continue until the Tribunal is advised by the Premier in writing that the services are no longer required.

Septerme

The Hon Barry O'Farrell MP Premier

Dated at Sydney. 24 51 2012